Copyright © 2018 Tech Science Press   SDHM, vol.12, no.1, pp.51-63, 2018
SDHM. doi: 10.3970/sdhm.2018.012.051 www.techscience.com/sdhm
Durability of Reinforced Concrete Structures under Coupling
Action of Load and Chlorine Erosion
Yang Li1, *, Dongwei Yang1 and Jiangkun Zhang1
Abstract: Diffusion behavior of chloride ion in reinforced concrete under bending
moment was studied by taking the ratio of bending moment to ultimate flexural capacity as
load level indicator. The function relationship between load level and chloride ion

the difference of surface concentration of the specimen, that means even for specimen under
the same level of load, the variation of chloride ion diffusion coefficient could not be obvious.
Thus, for each specimen in the same test group, the chloride diffusion coefficient was
regressed to that in the same surface concentration, as listed in Tab. 3.
Table 3: Diffusion coefficients under same surface concentration
Sample
Corrosion time
(in days)
Surface
concentration Cs
(in %)
Diffusion
coefficient Dc
 (in 10-12 m2/s)
R2 Remark
C-0.0-30 30
0.3287
22.390 0.985
unloading C-0.0-90 90 13.130 0.924
C-0.0-150 150 9.378 0.907
C-0.3T-30 30
0.3410
34.880 0.964
0.3 MU ,
tensile zone
C-0.3T-90 90 12.310 0.909
C-0.3T-150 150 15.772 0.932
C-0.3C-30 30
0.3051
21.736 0.956 0.3 MU,
compressive
zone
C-0.3C-90 90 12.726 0.964
C-0.3C-150 150 10.833 0.931
C-0.5T-30 30
0.4012
28.233 0.962
0.5 MU,
tensile zone
C-0.5T-90 90 22.852 0.917
C-0.5T-150 150 19.270 0.920
C-0.5C- 30 30
0.2729
16.763 0.951 0.5 MU,
compressive
zone
C-0.5C-90 90 13.413 0.894
C-0.5C-150 150 13.063 0.865
4.3 Chloride diffusion model considering effect of load
As can be observed from Tab. 3, for concrete specimen under the same load level Dc
obtained by regression is not a constant but decreasing with time when other factors are
constant. According to Eq. (1), by applying the Dc data of the same sample curing for